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Fairview Shopping Center new storefronts 
23-0009-SCD, 23-0044-DRB, 23-0062-ZC 

 
Dear Mr. Poirier: 

The proposed project is a request for a Substantial Conformity 
Determination (SCD) to the previously approved Development Plan 
(99-DP-055 AM01, 03-025-LUP, 03-025-LUP RV01). The request is to 
reconfigure an existing 6,613-sq. ft. lease space at the Fairview 
Shopping Center into two lease spaces with associated minor exterior 
changes to provide access. The existing lease space addressed as 127 
N. Fairview Avenue would be reduced in size to 5,127 sq. ft. and the 
new lease space to be addressed as 129 N. Fairview Avenue would 
encompass 1,476 sq. ft. No additional square footage or change in 
height to the existing building is proposed. After the 15-day onsite 
notice and website posting date, I intend to approve your request (on 
February 28, 2024) for a SCD, as outlined below. 

 
The proposed project is a request for a Substantial Conformity 
Determination to the previously approved Development Plan (99-DP-
055) and Ordinance Amendment (99-OA-015), approved by the County 
of Santa Barbara Planning Commission August 27, 2001. Shortly after 
this date, an “in-house” referral from the County of Santa Barbara was 
made to the City of Goleta since the City had incorporated. The exterior 
alterations were reviewed and approved by the City of Goleta’s first 
Design Review Board in June 2002. 

 
 
 

 

 



 

Early Fairview Shopping Center Permit History 
 

The shopping center development was originally approved through an ordinance 
amendment process that created a Development Plan for the Center (Ordinance 1113 
approved 3/28/60; Superseded by Ordinance 1254 approved 12/11/62). The Santa 
Barbra County Planning Commission subsequently approved a Development Plan (84- 
DPF-038) on February 25, 1985 to allow an addition to the area then occupied by 
Builder’s Emporium. On November 28, 1994, the Director of Planning and Development 
approved an amendment to that Development Plan (840DPF-038 AM01) to allow 
another addition to the Orchard Supply Hardware store (formerly Builder’s Emporium). 
With those approved Development Plans, the previously approved development plans 
and Ordinance 1254 was rescinded. 

 
Additionally, there were several Entitlement Permits issued for the Center: 

• 01-LUP-00000-01271, for the renovation of the service station located on 
the northwest corner of N. Fairview & Calle Real 

•  03-023-LUP, for the demolition and subsequent reconstruction with 7,750 
square foot addition of the Vons grocery tenant space 

•  03-024-LUP, for the restoration of the eastern bank of Las Vegas Creek, 
locate on the western portion of the shopping center site 

• 03-025-LUP, a remodel including landscaping and parking lot renovations, 
and site lighting and 8,691 square feet of additions to the shopping 
center. 

•  There have been several – four (4) to date - revisions to 03-025-LUP to 
accommodate minor changes in various store façades as the shopping 
center has progressed through the remodel. 

•  Land Use Permit 03-026-LUP, for the construction of an 8,000-square 
foot professional office building located on the northern portion of the 
shopping center, was also issued. 

•  Substantial Conformity Determination 78-SB-SCD was approved on 
March 22, 2004 for demolition/conversion of three (3) tenant spaces of 
approximately 24,418 square feet into one tenant space of approximately 
25,00 square feet. 

•  Land Use Permit 04-032-LUP was issued on June 20,2006 to effectuate 
the 78-SB-SCD substantial conformance. 

•  Substantial Conformity Determination 04-230-SCD was approved on 
September 6, 2005 for demolition of four (4) tenant spaces and the 
subsequent reconstruction and merging of this space into single-tenant 
space for the Metropolitan Theater. Also included were new exterior 
elevations to match the existing shopping center architectural style. 

•  Land Use Permit 04-230-LUP was issued on September 23, 2005 to 
effectuate the 04-230-SCD Substantial Conformity Determination. 



 

This SCD is consistent with the Development Plan, associated Amendments, and 
Substantial Conformity Determinations to the existing Fairview Shopping Center. The 
proposed new store fronts are not adding any additional square footage to the shopping 
center. No changes are proposed to the parking areas, pedestrian walking areas, or 
landscaping. 

 
General Plan and Zoning Consistency 

 
The land use designation (General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan and zoning) on the 
property is CC (Community Commercial). The current use of the site by Fairview 
Shopping Center remains consistent with Figure 2-1 of the City’s Land Use Plan and the 
Community Commercial (CC) land use designation. The Community Commercial 
category is intended to allow “relatively small commercial centers that provide 
convenience goods and services to serve the everyday needs of the surrounding 
residential neighborhoods while protecting the residential character of the area. […] The 
Fairview Shopping Center and Calle Real Center are included in this.” Original 
conditions regarding the shopping center operation will continue to apply. The proposed 
site improvements of this SCD remain consistent with the goals and policies of the 
General Plan, as the revisions are considered minor in scale and will continue to meet 
the applicable performance standards that apply to the most recent Development Plan 
(99-DP-055) approval. 

 
The revised store fronts will not have a negative visual impact as determined by the 
Design Review Board on January 23, 2024. Therefore, the project will remain consistent 
with the GP/CLUP Land Use and Visual Resources Elements. 

 
The proposed site improvements are consistent with Goleta Municipal Code Section 
17.52.100 (B) (Changes to Prior Permits and Approvals), requiring an SCD. The 
proposed exterior improvements are considered minor changes to the existing 
Development Plan. Further, the proposed changes that are the subject of this SCD 
meet or exceed the applicable development standards outlined in Section 17.08.030 for 
the CC zoning district. 

 
Design Review Board 

 
The Design Review Board (DRB) reviewed the project on January 23, 2024, with 
discussion of the exterior alterations, and granted Preliminary Design approval as 
proposed. The DRB findings are provided in Attachment B for reference and the 
Director’s decision does not include the Preliminary Design approval. 

 
Environmental Review 

 
The original Development Plan was approved prior to CEQA. The Fairview Shopping 
Center applied to remodel and expand in 1999. At that time, the entire development 
underwent CEQA review, where a Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared (01- 
ND-18). The changes in this SCD will not create additional traffic trips or parking needs, 
nor result in any new impacts not already addressed in the previously prepared 
environmental documents. Since the changes to the project are minor, the previous 



 

CEQA findings can be remade and an exemption for this revised project would be the 
appropriate environmental documentation. 

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
(Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 
Cal. Code of Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.: State CEQA Guidelines), and the City’s 
Environmental Review Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA 
under Sections §15301 of the CEQA Guidelines. 

 
The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has been 
found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Sections 15301 (a) (Exterior Alterations) 
and because the project is requesting a Substantial Conformity Determination to make 
exterior alterations on a developed site. 

 
Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines section 15300.2(a), Location Class 11 are qualified by consideration of 
where the project is to be located. The proposed project is not located in or will have an 
impact on an environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely 
mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies given 
its location and the nature of the site. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to 
cumulative impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive projects of the 
same type in the same place that could result in significant cumulative impacts. Section 
15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because there are no “unusual circumstances” 
that apply to the project; exterior and interior alterations to a shopping center are not 
unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the project is not 
located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply 
because the project site does not contain hazardous waste and is not on any list 
compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 
15300.2(f)’s exception does not apply because the project has no potential of causing a 
substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. Additionally, the 
project site does not contain any identified significant cultural resources and will be 
conditioned to include all mandatory grading best practices. 

 
Conclusion 

 
As outlined in Attachment A, and given that the proposed project does not conflict with 
the original project conditions, does not alter project findings, does not result in 
significant site alterations that create the potential for environmental impact, and is 
within the guidelines established for substantial conformity determinations, the above 
project description is in substantial conformity with Development Plan (99-DP-055). 

 
Please be advised that this SCD is based on staff’s evaluation of current conditions, 
policies, environmental issues and attached findings. To become effective, the 
proposed changes require an effectuating Zoning Clearance following the SCD approval 
and its 10-day appeal period. 



 

Please contact the Project Planner, Christina McGuire, at (805) 961-7566 or via email at 
cmcguire@cityofgoleta.org with any questions regarding this letter. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 

Peter Imhof 
Planning and Environmental Review Director 

 
Attachments: 
A - SCD and CEQA Findings 
B – Adopted DRB Findings 
C - NOE 
D - Project Plans 
E – 99-DP-055 Conditions of Approval 
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